
 

For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel:       01270 686463 
E-Mail:     cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
Cabinet Member for Service 

Commissioning 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 23rd February, 2015 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4. Local Sustainable Travel Planning Scheme Awards  (Pages 1 - 18) 
 
 To agree the award of Local Sustainable Transport Fund (LSTF) Business Travel Planning 

Grants, in line with the associated policy. 

 
 

 
5. Car Parking Consolidation Order 2015  (Pages 19 - 106) 
 
 To consider amendments to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order to introduce and 

consolidate off street parking restrictions. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: SERVICE COMMISSIONING PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER  
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
Monday 23 February 2015 

Report of: Head of Communities 
Subject/Title: LSTF Business Travel Planning Grant Scheme – Application 

Assessment & Decisions on Award  
Portfolio Holder: Cllr David Topping 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report makes recommendations on and seeks a decision on the award of 

Local Sustainable Transport Fund (LSTF) Business Travel Planning Grants, in 
line with the associated policy. 

 
1.2 The report summarises the outcomes of an assessment of each application 

under the LSTF Business Travel Planning Grant Scheme. The policy 
associated with the scheme was agreed by Cabinet in October 2013.  
 

1.3 The award of the grants will help to reduce car parking problems on 
employment sites around Crewe, reduce traffic congestion in and around 
Crewe and improve the health and wellbeing of employees through increased 
physical activity, all of which will help to improve the image of Crewe as a 
place to live and do business. 
 

1.4 The grants are also increasing awareness within the business community of 
smarter travel choices in Crewe and making it easier for people to choose a 
more sustainable lifestyle and are also a key element of the legacy of the 
LSTF programme. 
 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 To agree the recommendations listed below regarding the outcome of each 

application for an LSTF Business Travel Planning Grant. The total value of the 
applications recommended for award is £25,591.40. 

 
Ref No Organisation      Recommendation 
LSTF 25 Arriva TrainCare     Award £4,999 
LSTF 26 Expert Logistics     Award £4,050 
LSTF 27  Assurant Solutions     Award £2,164.40 
LSTF 28 The Up and Under Foundation   Award £4,999 
LSTF 29 Alliance Disposables    Award £4,380 
LSTF 30 South Cheshire College    Award £4,999 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 An assessment of each application has been undertaken in line with the 

assessment criteria for the LSTF scheme, which is contained in the associated 
policy approved by Cabinet in October 2013 (listed below). The assessment 
criteria provide a fair and equitable way to assess applications and award 
grants.  

 

• Policy for the Allocation of LSTF Business Travel Planning Grants. 
 
3.2 The LSTF Business Travel Planning Grant Scheme is aimed at businesses 

and employers in Crewe. The applications which are recommended for award 
best meet the criteria in encouraging employees to walk, cycle, use public 
transport or car share for their journey to and from work, as well as business 
travel.  

 
3.3 Annex 1 includes a brief description of each application and the reasons for 

the recommendation to award, defer or decline the application.  
 
 
4.0      Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Crewe wards. 
 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Crewe wards.  
 
 
6.0 Policy Implications 
 
6.1 The LSTF business travel planning project directly supports the All Change for 

Crewe regeneration programme by enabling transport measures which help to 
unlock the growth potential of Crewe in a low carbon way. Encouraging 
increased levels of walking and cycling for short local journeys within Crewe 
has associated health and wellbeing benefits.   

 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 The financial implications of the scheme are outlined below: 
 
7.2 The programme allocation for the LSTF Business Travel Planning Grant 

Scheme in 2014/15 is £26,000 (capital and revenue). The Council received six 
applications for funding through the LSTF programme and it is recommende
[...]
services to Train and Freight Operating Companies, Rolling Stock Leasing 
Companies (ROSCOs) and Train manufacturers, providing services throughout the UK, around the 
clock, 365 days a year. 
 
Arriva Traincare has almost 150 employees, as well as contract workers. It is currently 
implementing a package of measures to enhance the health and wellbeing of its workforce, one 
element of which is encouraging staff to cycle to work. This has been through implementing a cycle 
to work scheme, improving facilities and carrying out a transport survey. In order to maximise the 
effectiveness of these measures, Arriva Traincare wishes to purchase and install a covered cycle 
shelter for 16 bikes. 
 
The funding request is for capital expenditure only. Arriva Traincare will provide £2,532.20 of 
matched funding through a financial contribution and time input to the project. 
 
It is therefore recommended that Arriva TrainCare is awarded the full amount requested and the 
following condition is met: 
 

• Free cycle safety checks and bike maintenance are offered in connection with the LSTF 
support, delivered by Cheshire East Council’s Leisure and Development team. 

 
Expert Logistics 
Total Cost of Project - £10,000, Amount Requested - £4,050 
From its hub on Weston Road in Crewe, Expert Logistics sends products overnight to its eight out 
bases and then deliver onto customers’ homes. Its business is all about getting appliances to the 
customer’s homes – delivering the right product to the right place at the right time.  
 
Expert Logistics has recognised the benefits of looking after its staff in order to get things right for 
its customers. With support from Smarter Ways to Travel, it is developing a travel plan as its staff 
can have difficulty getting to work due to its 24 hour operation and shift changeover times. It has 
also recently initiated a Cycle to Work bike purchase scheme for employees, which has had a 
great response from staff with over 80 employees signin
[...]
,500 staff based at two locations on 
Crewe Business Park. The company has approximately 200 car parking spaces, plus an overflow 
carpark off the nearby Gateway for a further 100 cars. 60% of the available car parking spaces are 
allocated to existing car sharers. The remaining spaces are available for senior managers and 
those with specific needs (eg disability, maternity). The parking issues have become so significant 
that the company may have to move to new premises which may be outside of the Crewe area. 
 
The company has an intranet site, which includes a travel zone, to provide staff with information to 
help them make smarter travel choices for their journey to work. Secure covered cycle storage and 
shower facilities are provided. 
 
Employee survey data and employee forums have indicated that more staff would consider walking 
or cycling to work if they felt it was safe to do so. Staff have also reported that they have to park a 
considerable distance from work and it is recognised that this has caused significant nuisance 
parking on the surrounding roads.  
 
Postcode analysis undertaken through the Smarter Ways to Travel support has identified that a 
significant proportion of staff live within walking or cycling distance of Crewe Business Park. 
Assurant Solutions therefore wishes to purchase a range of personal protective equipment to 
encourage people to walk or cycle to work. 
 
The funding request is for revenue expenditure only. Assurant Solutions will provide £1,000 of 
matched funding to the project as a financial contribution and £500 of time input to co-ordinate the 
purchase and distribution of equipment. 
 
It is therefore recommended that Assurant Solutions is awarded the full amount requested. 
 
The Up and Under Foundation 
Total Cost of Project - £7,850, Amount Requested - £4,999 
 
The Up and Under Foundation is the charitable arm of the Up and Under Group. The Up and 
Under Foundation was set up to ensure that wherever possible fina
[...]
 – eligibility criteria 

• How to apply 

• What can be funded 

• Assessment criteria 

• What cannot be funded 

• General Conditions 
 
 

4.0 Decision-Making Process 
 
 

5.0 Monitoring & Record Keeping 

Page 12



1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Cheshire East Council has been successful in securing £3.5m from the 

Department for Transport’s Local Sustainable Transport Fund (LSTF). In line with 
the original funding bid1, the Council’s LSTF programme focuses on transport 
measures which help to unlock the growth potential of Crewe in a low carbon way. 
 

1.2 As part of the LSTF programme, the Council has a formal Partnership Agreement 
with the South Cheshire Chamber of Commerce & Industry (SCCCI). The aim of 
the partnership is to encourage businesses and employers in Crewe to adopt travel 
initiatives which enable their staff to travel to and from work sustainably. 
  

1.3 Increasing the levels of walking, cycling, public transport and car sharing at key 
employment sites has a range of positive benefits for the employer, employee and 
wider community, including: 
 

• Reduced car park problems on employment sites in Crewe 

• Reduced traffic congestion in and around the Crewe urban area 

• Improved health and wellbeing through increased physical activity 
 

1.4 To help achieve these aims and objectives, Cheshire East Council, in partnership 
with the South Cheshire Chamber of Commerce and Industry (SCCCI), operates 
an LSTF Business Travel Planning Grant Scheme for organisations located within 
the Crewe urban area.  
 

1.5 The aim of the Grants Scheme is to support businesses and employers in Crewe to 
implement measures that will encourage their staff to travel more sustainably. This 
may include improved facilities, such as cycle parking, signage and lighting, as well 
as promotional campaigns and incentives.  

 
1.6 The LSTF funding period and associated Partnership Agreement with SCCCI end 

on 31 March 2015. This policy and Grant Scheme will also end 
[...]
ed, or if the 
organisation is wound up, any unused grant money must be returned to the 
Council; 

• All conditions under which the grant has been awarded, including any additional 
conditions stipulated at the time of the award, must be met. Failure to do so could 
result in the organisation being asked to repay the grant award to the Council; 

• The Council cannot guarantee to fund the full amount requested. In the event that 
the LSTF Business Travel Planning grant fund is over-subscribed, grants may be 
awarded on a pro-rata basis. Procedures must be in place to cover the balance of 
funding required, as it is necessary to provide receipts for the full amount of your 
project. A financial contribution from your own organisation, or match funding from 
another organisation, will generally be considered to be evidence of commitment to 
the project and its longer term viability. 

 
 

4.0 DECISION MAKING PROCESS 
 

4.1 Following the closure of the bidding window for each funding round, a detailed 
assessment of each application will be undertaken in line with the assessment 
criteria outlined above. The Transport Team in partnership with SCCCI will prepare 
a recommendations report to be considered by the Portfolio Holder.  

 
4.2 A Portfolio Holder Decision Meeting will then be held to decide on the grant 

awards. Following this meeting, a Portfolio Holders report is circulated to all elected 
members by Democratic Services, allowing for a 5 day call in period. Should any 
objections be made during the 5 day call in period a further Portfolio Holder 
meeting is held to discuss the objection(s) and adjust as is necessary. 

 
4.3 There may be a need to add special conditions to the award of some applications 

to ensure that the purpose of the funding is achieved. For example, if a project is 
dependent on other sources of funding being secured then a conditional offer may 
be made. These special conditions may be recommended by officers, by the 
Portfolio Holder or following call-in of the decision.  

 
4.4 If there are no objections (or after the follow up meeting), the applicants are notified 

to inform them of whether they have been successful or not as soon as possible 
after the call in period has ended and generally within 6 weeks after the closing 
date for applications.  

 
4.5 All decisions are final.   

 
4.6 Complaints about any aspect of the LSTF Business Travel Planning Grant Scheme 

process will be dealt with under the Council’s Corporate Complaints Procedure. A 

Page 17



copy of the Council’s Corporate Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions Policy 
is available on the Council’s website2. 

 
 
5.0 MONITORING AND RECORD KEEPING 

 
5.1 Following a successful application and in order to ensure that monies are used in 

an appropriate manner, as set out in the conditions for funding, a monitoring 
process will take place throughout the duration of the project.  

 
5.2 The Council reserves the right to monitor the use of the grant and ask for evidence 

to support an application.  
 

5.3 Invoices or receipts must be forwarded to the LSTF Programme Manager within 6 
months of the date of offer letter. Failure to provide this information within the 
timescale will result in the Council recovering the grant paid. 
 

5.4 The organisation will allow reasonable access to premises/accounts upon request 
from the Council. 

 
5.5 Organisations need to retain records relating to the grant for an appropriate period 

(to be advised depending on the grant).   
 
5.6 A monitoring report will be required on completion of the project, or within 12 

months of the date of offer letter, which shall include (but shall not be limited to):  
 

• A description of the project and how the grant money was used; 

• Modal shift as a result of the intervention; 

• How many people benefitted from the project; 

• Photographs of the project or initiative in action; 

• Plans for continuing the project or initiative in future; and 

• What difference the project made to employees, the employer and the wider 
community. 

 
5.7 If organisations do not supply the required monitoring reports, in full and within the 

set time scale they will not be eligible to apply to the scheme again and may be 
asked to repay the grant funding to the Council. 

 
 

 
 

Policy & Accessibility Team 
Cheshire East Transport 

October 2013 

                                                 
2
 www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/customer_services/complaints_and_feedback.aspx 

Page 18



Version 8a 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member- Service Commissioning 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
23 February 2015 

Report of:   Steph Cordon, Head of Communities 
Subject/Title:  Car Parking Consolidation Order 2015 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr David Topping 

                                                                 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 Cheshire East Council as a Resident and Business First Council are 

keen to look at how we can support our local town and village centres.  
We undertook a consultation with local businesses, residents and 
partnerships in 2014 so as to ensure that any proposed changes to 
pricing policy, including off- street parking orders reflected the needs of 
different areas and bring more people in, to spend money.   We 
recognise that all of the towns and villages within Cheshire East are 
unique and so we are not advocating harmonisation of charges across 
Cheshire East.     
 

1.2 This report sets out a staged approach to deliver a more attractive 
pricing policy to improve economic vitality.  After our initial consultation, 
we now propose to amend our proposed consolidated off-street 
parking places Order in order: 
 

1.2.1  To introduce increased charges in two Council owned car parks 
located by Crewe Railway Station (Pedley Street and Railways Street) 
for long stay parking which would mean an increase in parking charges 
as shown in the table below: 
 

No. of Days Existing Price (£) Proposed Price (£) 

1 3.50 4.50 

2 7.00 9.00 

3 10.50 13.50 

4 14.00 18.00 

5 17.50 22.50 

           
           This is still cheaper than non-Council owned car parks.  We propose to 

monitor the impact of these proposed charges and report back to the 
Portfolio Holder as to whether this has made any noticeable difference 
to either income or usage.  We will continue as part of our broader 
regeneration plans to improve the offer of our town and village centres.  

 
1.2.2  To amend the maximum stay period at the Community Centre Car 

Park in Disley to 3 hours and the South Street Car Park in Alderley 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



Version 8a 

Edge to 4 hours unless a 3 mth or 12 mth permit is held and then the 
max 10 hours still applies. 

 
1.2.3  To provide for the future introduction of electric/plugged in vehicle 

charging bays and associated infrastructure. 
 

1.2.4  To provide for the removal of certain car parks from the control of 
Cheshire East as various leases have come to or are coming to an end 
or the car park has been demolished; and  

 
1.2.5  To provide for the consolidation of a number of relevant parking orders 

into the proposed Cheshire East Borough Council (Off Street Parking 
Places) (Consolidated) Order 2015. 

 
1.3    A proposed Order was consulted upon in September 2014.  Pursuant 

to the consultation with local stakeholders it was decided that further 

amendments were required to the draft Order in order to take into 

account the interests of local residents and businesses and as a result 

it is proposed that the charges  at:  

Macclesfield Christchurch 

Churchill Way 

Commercial Road 

Duke Street 

Exchange Street 

Gas Road 

Grosvenor MSCP 

Jordangate MSCP 

Old Library 

Park Green 

Parsonage Street 

Pickford Street 

Sunderland Street 

Town Hall 

Waters Green 

Whalley Hayes 

Macclesfield Station 

Total 

Crewe Chester Street 

Christchurch 

Civic Library 

Cotterill Street 

Crewe Alex 

Delamere Street 

Edleston Road 

Page 20



Version 8a 

Gatefield Street 

Hollybank 

Hope Street 

Lyceum Square 

Oak Street 

Pedley Street 

Victoria Centre 

Wood Street East 

Wrexham Terrace 

Railway Street 

Total 

Nantwich Bowers Row 

Bowling Green 

Church Lane 

Civic Hall 

First Wood Street 

Love Lane 

Manor Road 

Market Area 

Snow Hill 
 
will remain as they currently are and will not be subject to change. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 To approve and authorise for statutory consultation, amendments to 

the proposed traffic regulation order under the Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984 to introduce and consolidate the off street parking 
restrictions, as set out in paragraphs 1.2 and 1.3 above, and in the 
event that no objections are received, or where objections are made 
but withdrawn then authorise the making of the order. 

 
2.2 That the Investigations Manager and Interim Parking Services 

Manager be authorised to implement the Order. 
 
2.3 That the impact of the proposed order be measured over 12    months 

and be reported back to the Portfolio Holder. 
 
2.4     To support the continued improvements within the CEO team as 

detailed below which will support the development of a parking 
strategy enabling a service review and redesign of civil enforcement to 
provide a more effective service by July 2015. 

 
 
 
 

Page 21



Version 8a 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 

To ensure that appropriate enforcement is accommodated within a 
consolidated Order 

 
3.1  To bring the daily charge for commuter parking at two station 

car parks in Crewe in line with others within the Borough 
 
3.2  To take account of some updated car park control provisions 
 
3.3  To allow for the introduction of Electric/Plugged in vehicles  
 
3.4  To allow the focus of enforcement to change, gradually shifting 

onto the following types of things:- 
 

• Where unlawful or inconsiderate parking stops traffic (or the 
flow of traffic) 
[...]
ort can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 
 
Name:  >Steph Cordon 
Designation: > Head of Communities 
Tel No: >868401 
Email:  >steph.cordon@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 26



CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) 

(CONSOLIDATED) ORDER 2015 

 

Cheshire East Borough Council (hereinafter called “the Council”) in exercise of its 

powers under Sections 32, 35, 35A and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic 

Regulation Act 1984, as amended (“the 1984 Act”) and of all other enabling powers, 

and after consultation with the Chief Constable of Cheshire Constabulary in 

accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act hereby makes the following 

Order: 

 

PART I 

GENERAL 

 

1. This Order shall come into operation on the     2015 and may 

be cited as the “Cheshire East Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) 

(Consolidated) Order 2015”. 

2. In this Order, except where the context otherwise requires, the following 

expressions have the meanings respectively assigned to them: 

 “2004 Act” means the Traffic Management Act 2004; 

“2007 Regulations” means the Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions 

(England) General Regulations 2007; 

“Charging Days”, means those days other than Christmas Day and specified 

in column 4 of the Schedule; 

 “Charging Hours”, means the period specified in column 4 of the Schedule; 

“Civil Enforcement Officer” means a person authorised by or on behalf of the 

Council to supervise Parking Places and to enforce the provisions of the 

Order and is defined by section 76 of the 2004 Act; 

“Coach” means a public service vehicle within the meaning of Section 1 of the 

Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981 

“Disabled Person’s Badge” means a badge issued by any Local Authority in 

accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders 

(Exemptions for Disabled Persons) Regulations 2000 or a badge having effect 

under those regulations as if it were 
[...]
 by Cheshire East Borough Council or any predecessor 

authority, are hereby revoked: 

i) The Macclesfield Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) 
(Civil Enforcement and Consolidation) Order 2008 

ii) The Cheshire County Council (Tegg’s Nose Country Park The 
Borough of Macclesfield) (Off Street Parking Places) Order 1997 

iii) The Cheshire East Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) 
(Macclesfield Area) (Amendment) (Minor) Order 2011 

iv) The Cheshire East Borough Council (Off Street parking Places) 
(Macclesfield Area) (Remenham Car Park Wilmslow) 
(Amendment) Order 2011 

v) Cheshire East Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) 
(Congleton Area) (Charging Hours, Congleton) (Amendment) 
Order 2011 

Page 39



vi) Cheshire East Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) 
(Congleton Area) Order 2010 

vii) Cheshire East Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) 
(Congleton Area) (Civil Enforcement and Amendment) Order 
2010 

viii) Borough of Crewe and Nantwich (General) (Off Street Parking 
Places) (Consolidation)(Minor) Order 2008 

ix) Borough of Crewe and Nantwich (General) (Off Street Parking 
Places) (Consolidation)(Minor)(Edleston Road Car Park, Crewe) 
(Amendment) Order 2008     

x) Borough of Crewe and Nantwich (General) (Off Street Parking 
Places) (Consolidation) (Minor) (Wood Street East Car Park, 
Crewe) (Amendment) Order 2008 

xi) Borough of Crewe and Nantwich (General) (Off Street Parking 
places) (Consolidation) (Minor) (Thomas Street East and West 
Car Parks, Crewe and First Wood Street Car Park, Snow Hill 
Car Park and Nantwich Town Football Club Car Park, Nantwich) 
(Amendment) Order 2008 

xii) Cheshire East Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) 
(Crewe and Nantwich) (Civic Hall and Dysart Buildings Car 
Parks, Nantwich) (Amendment) Order 2010 

xiii) Cheshire East Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) 
(Crewe and Nantwich) (Snow Hill Car Park, Nantwich) 
(Amendment) Order 2010 

xiv) Cheshire East Borough Coun
[...]
n 

136(4) of the 1984 Act 

(ii) motor cycles as 

defined in section 

136(4) of the 1984 Act 

(iii) motor vehicles 

constructed or adapted 

for the conveyance of 

goods or burden the 

unladen weight of 

which does not exceed 

3500 kilograms 

(iv) invalid carriages as 

defined in section 

136(5) of the 1984 Act 

All days 

All hours 

Until 27 

April 

2015 

Monday to Saturday 

8.00am to 6.00pm 

2 hours 

 

0 - 1 hour 

1 - 2 hours 

 

£0.40 

£0.80 

 

P
age 56



South Street As above All days  

All hours 

Monday to Saturday  

8.00am to 6.00pm 

4 hours 

unless a 3 

month or 

12 month 

permit 

holder in 

which 

case, 10 

hours 

0 -1 hour 

1 - 2 hours 

2 - 3 hours 

3 - 4 hours 

3 month 

permit 

12 month 

permit                                                                                

£0.40 

£0.80 

£1.80 

£2.10 

£155.00 

 

£570.00 

Ryleys Lane As above All days 

All hours 

None None None None 

 

KNUTSFORD 

Name of 

Parking Place 

Classes of Vehicles Days and 

hours of 

operation 

of 

Parking 

Places 

Charging Days and 

Hours 

Maximum 

Period 

Vehicle 

may wait 

within 

Charging 

Hours 

Tariff 

Booths (i) motor cars within the 

provision of section 

All days Monday to Saturday  2 hours 0 - 1 hour £0.40 

P
age 57



136(2) of the 1984 Act 

(ii) motor cycles as 

defined in section 

136(4) of the 1984 Act 

(iii) motor vehicles 

constructed or adapted 

for the conveyance of 

goods or burden the 

unladen weight of 

which does not exceed 

3500 kilograms 

(iv) invalid carriages as 

defined in section 

136(5) of the 1984 Act 

All hours 8.00am to 6.00pm  1 - 2 hours £0.80 

King Street As above All days  

All hours 

Monday to Saturday  

8.00am to 6.00pm 

4 hours 0 - 1 hour 

1 - 2 hours 

2 - 3 hours 

3 - 4 hours 

3 month 

permit 

12 month 

permit 

£0.60 

£1.00 

£2.10 

£3.10 

£300.00 

 

£1,130.00 

P
age 58



 

Silk Mill Street As above All days  

All hours 

Monday
[...]
ion 

of 

Parking 

Places 

Charging Days and 

Hours 

Maximum 

Period 

Vehicle 

may wait 

within 

Charging 

Hours 

Tariff 

Parkway  

 

(i) motor cars within the 

provision of section 

136(2) of the 1984 Act 

(ii) motor cycles as 

defined in section 

136(4) of the 1984 Act 

(iii) motor vehicles 

constructed or adapted 

for the conveyance of 

goods or burden the 

unladen weight of 

which does not exceed 

3500 kilograms 

(iv) invalid carriages as 

defined in section 

All days 

All hours 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Monday to Saturday 

8.00am to 6.00pm 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2 hours 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 91



136(5) of the 1984 Act 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

London Road As Above All days 

All hours 

Monday to Saturday 

8.00am to 6.00pm 

 

2 hours None None 

 

 

P
age 92



P
age 93



P
age 94



P
age 95



P
age 96



P
age 97



P
age 98



P
age 99



P
age 100



P
age 101



P
age 102



P
age 103



P
age 104



P
age 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Local Sustainable Travel Planning Scheme Awards
	Annex 1 - Application Assessment for PH Meeting 23-02-15
	FINAL_Policy_for_Allocating_LSTF_Grants

	5 Car Parking Consolidation Order 2015
	App 1 - Consolidated Parking Order 2015 (15 Jan 2015) 2nd draft
	Plans for consolidated order




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Service Commissioning 

held on Monday, 23rd February, 2015 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
Councillor D Topping. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillor L Brown and S Hogben. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Steph Cordon – Head of Communities 
Sarah Tunstall – Policy and Accessibility Officer 
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Thee were no declarations of interest. 
 

15 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
No members of the public were present. 
 

16 LOCAL SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL PLANNING SCHEME AWARDS  
 
Consideration was given to the award of Local Sustainable Transport Fund 
(LSTF) Business Travel Planning Grants.  
 
Each application had been assessed against the Policy and a summary of that 
assessment given. The award of grants will help reduce car parking problems on 
employment sites around Crewe, reduce traffic congestion in and around the 
area and improve the health and wellbeing of employees through increased 
physical activity. The grants also increase awareness within the business 
community of smarter travel choices in Crewe and make it easier for people to 
choose a more sustainable lifestyle; they are a key element of the legacy of the 
LSTF programme. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That approval be given to the following applications for an LSTF Business Travel 
Planning Grant : -. 
 
Ref No Organisation       
LSTF 25 Arriva TrainCare   Award £4,999 
LSTF 26 Expert Logistics   Award £4,050 
LSTF 27  Assurant Solutions   Award £2,164.40 
LSTF 28 The Up and Under Foundation Award £4,999 



 

 

LSTF 29 Alliance Disposables   Award £4,380 
LSTF 30 South Cheshire College  Award £4,999 
 
 

17 CAR PARKING CONSOLIDATION ORDER 2015  
 
Consideration was given to a staged approach to deliver a more attractive pricing 
policy in order to improve economic vitality, and to ensure that the needs of the 
different towns and villages within Cheshire East were reflected.  
 
In 2014 consultations with local businesses, residents, and partnerships, had 
been carried out regarding proposed changes to pricing policy and to off-street 
parking orders. As a result of the responses received amendments to the 
proposed Cheshire East Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) 
(Consolidated) Order were now being proposed. 
 
In response to a request from a Local Ward Member to defer the increased 
charges for long stay car parking in two Council owned car parks by Crewe 
Railway Station, namely Pedley Street and Railway Street, the Portfolio Holder  
responded that it was intended to review the impact of the changes 12 months 
after implementation; for this reason the introduction would not be delayed.  In 
addition it was confirmed that the ‘Free after 3.00 pm’ provision would continue 
but that it did no need to be written into the Order. 
 
It was pointed that Christchurch car park, Crewe no longer existed and it was 
confirmed that this would be removed from the documentation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That approval be given for statutory consultation, amendments to the 
proposed Cheshire East Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) 
(Consolidated) Order 2015 under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; to 
introduce and consolidate the off street parking restrictions as set out in 
points 5-10 below; and in the event that no objections are received, or 
where objections are made but withdrawn, to also authorise the making of 
the Order. 

 
2. That the Investigations Manager and Interim Parking Services Manager 

be authorised to implement the Order. 
 

3. That the impact of the proposed order be measured over a period of 12 
months following implementation and be reported back to the Portfolio 
Holder. 

 
4. That support be given to continued improvements within the CEO team, 

and to the development of a parking strategy which will enable a service 
review and redesign of civil enforcement to provide a more effective 
service by July 2015.  
 

5. That the charges for long stay parking in two Council owned car parks 
located by Crewe Railway Station (Pedley Street and Railway Street) be 
increased as follows: - 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6. That the maximum stay period at the Community Centre Car Park, Disley 
be amended to 3 hours, and the maximum stay at the South Street Car 
Park, Alderley Edge, be amended to 4 hours, unless a 3 month or 12 
month permit is held and then the max 10 hours will still apply. 

 
7. That provision be made for the future introduction of electric/plugged in 

vehicle charging bays and associated infrastructure. 
 

8. That provision be made for the removal of certain car parks from the 
control of Cheshire East as various leases have come to, or are coming 
to, an end or the car park has been demolished.  

 
9. That provision be made for the consolidation of a number of relevant 

parking orders into the proposed Cheshire East Borough Council (Off 
Street Parking Places) (Consolidated) Order 2015. 
 

10. That the charges at the following locations will remain unchanged: 
 
MACCLESFIELD 

Christchurch; Churchill Way; Commercial Road; Duke Street; Exchange 
Street; Gas Road; Grosvenor MSCP; Jordangate MSCP; Old Library; Park 
Green; Parsonage Street; Pickford Street; Sunderland Street; Town Hall; 
Waters Green; Whalley Hayes and Macclesfield Station. 
 
CREWE 
Chester Street; Civic Library; Cotterill Street; Crewe Alex; Delamere 
Street; Edleston Road; Gatefield Street; Hollybank; Hope Street; Pedley 
Street; Victoria Centre; Wood Street East; Wrexham Terrace and Railway 
Street. 
 
NANTWICH 
Bowers Row; Bowling Green; Church Lane; Civic Hall; First Wood Street; 
Love Lane; Manor Road; Market Area and Snow Hill. 
 

       
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.35 am and concluded at 10.05 am 
 

 

 

No. of Days Existing Price 
(£) 

Proposed Price (£) 

1 3.50 4.50 

2 7.00 9.00 

3 10.50 13.50 

4 14.00 18.00 

5 17.50 22.50 


